
IN  THE  CO{JNTY  COMMISSION  OF WOOD  COUNTY,  WEST  VIRGINIA

N0.  1 COURT  SQUARE,  SUITE  203

PARKERSBURG,  WV  26101

IN  RE:  MINUTES  OF MEETING  HELD

THURSDAY,  J ANUARY  30, 2025

PRESENT:  DAVID  BLAIR  COUCH,  PRESIDENT

J AMES  E. COLOMBO,  COMMISSIONER

ABSENT:  ROBERT  K. TEBAY,  COMMISSIONER

At  9:30  A.M.,  the County  Commission  of  Wood  County  met  in regular  session.  They

igned  purchase  orders,  invoices  and other  correspondence.

Oaths  of  Office  for  Malcom  Lanham  (Wood  County  Parks  and Recreation  Commission),

adyn  Dudley,  Connie  Semones  and Krisina  Harrison  (Deputy  Assessor)  were  put  on record  on

his  date.

AGENDA  AND  DISCUSSION  IT.EMS

At  9:30  A.M.,  Eric  Smith  met  with  the County  Commission  to discuss  his engineering

rvices  for  the County.  After  discussion,  the County  Commission,  upon  a motion  made  James  E.

olombo,  seconded  by David  Blair  Couch  and passed,  did  hereby  APPOINT  Eric  Smith  to serve

Wood  County  Engineer.  Mr.  Smith  will  be a contract  employee  of  the Commission  at an hourly

te of  sixty-five  dollars  and  zero  cents  ($65.00).  (Order  A/3091)

At  9:31 A.M.,  Angela  Summers  addressed  the County  Commission  to discuss  a potential

urchase  of a parking  lot downtown.  Several  other  representatives  met with  the County

ommission  to inquire  about  the use of  the Resiliency  Center.
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At  10:11  A.M.,  the County  Commission  approved  the  hiring  of  Aaron  Bayer  as a Court

ce for  the  Sheriff"  s Department.

At  10:12  A.M.,  the  County  Commission  met  with  Camille  Waldron,  Chief  Tax  Deputy  to

iscuss  employing  a collection  agency  to collect  delinquent  taxes.  The  County  Commission  asked

at the  Prosecuting  Attorney  contact  the  affected  parties  for  taxes  to get  an agreement.

At  10:29  A.M.,  the  County  Commission  of  Wood  County,  upon  a motion  made  by  David

lair  Couch,  seconded  by  James  E. Colombo  and  passed,  placed  Todd  Shingleton  in nomination

or  appointment  to the  Mineral  Wells  Public  Service  District  Board.  (Order  A/2160)

Having  no other  scheduled  appointments  or further  business  to attend  to, the County

ommission  adjourned  at 10:30  A.M.

ORf)ERS  APPROVED  AND  ATT  ACHED  TO  THESE  MINUTES

der  A/3091,  A/2160

APPROVED:

THE  C

Robert K, Tdba;, Com$issj ner
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Wood  County  Benefits  Committee  Meeting

Held  January  30,  2025
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Wood  County  Commission

Agenda

January30,2025  I 9:30A.M.

1 Court  Square  Suite  203

Parkersburg,  WV 26101

9:30  A.M. Consider  Eric Smith  as a part-time  County  Engineer

Consider  putting  Todd  Shingleton  in nomination  to  fill  a

vacancy  on the  Mineral  Wells  Public  Service  District

Consider  Request  to Hire  Aaron  Bayer  as a Court  Officer

for the Wood County Sheriffs Department  - S34,398.00
yr.

10:00  A.M. Government  Recovery  Services  collection  on business

personal  property

Camille  Waldron,  Chief  Tax

Deputy  and Rick Woodyard,

Sheriff

Administrator's  Report Marty  Seufer,  County

Administrator

County  Commission  Reports

Discussion,  Review  and  Approval  of  expenditures  and  disbursements  identified  on Exhibit  1, hereto

attached

Correspondence  for  this  meeting  will  be  available  for  public  review  during  regular  office  hours  in Room  205

of  the  Wood  County  Courthouse  two  (2)  days  before  the  meeting



DNscussjon,  Revjew  aitd  Appyoval  of  tlie  faNNowjng  lenys  xi'xay be  i'tcNuded  during  tbjs  x'neetjx"hg  axid  aye  avaNNab!le  fono '

Lp_u__b!tic jnspectNon in the Office of tbe County AdxniriNstrator  two days prior  to tb'is meetjng.
l----'  """'---"""""-  --""'  --  -  -  """'------'--------  "' "-------"---  -'

l____________________ _____._ ______________________________. ______ _______________.___________ ____________ _______________ _ _._______________ __
I Bt_ydget_ra_e_vi_si_ons.  ____ _ _ _ _ _ __ _

i Purchase orders  anJ-req-uThsi-tN-o-ns-- -- - ____ _______________________ _ __ _

i_R_____ev______isio_nq!_r_e_i4n_b____tt___rs__ey-n___e_3________xtreq_tes_ts,_5____es;_o3_____ut8o_xi';jn_d-__cJora_5j ffis_i_d"""_e'ncj-f5__5g--ra-fit_K_I_J-H __ __ _________________________ _____ _
:Grant  dNstaarsements  Co othep  entities  _____ ___ __________ ___ _ __ _ _ ___ ___________________________ ___________________________ ____ ____

_Q3"nvoices for  expeuidjttnoes to he paid
ReNmbursements  foy  traveN  expenses  _ ___ _ _ __ _ _ _ _ _ _ __

BNd specNficatjons  and  pyocedua-es  foy  buds  previous'Ny  aufNyov"ized  V_sy the  CotxxinNssNop  _ _________

Tax  refunds,  exonerations,  im ro  ers  and  consolidations

% Probafeiterns,  NncRudNng seftiex'nenfs, petitNens and Fidticj4ry  Coi'imussioiier  repoglfs
GeneraN  Ft'arad dNsbursernex'ats  to exmitjes

, Ftxxxding  reque.s!s  from  NocaN orgavtizations  by  wrjtten  form

rP;\xyodNfication  as sulinxittea  Ryy eNectecN officials
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JANUARY  30, 2025

IN  THE  COUNTY  COMMISSION  OF WOOD  COUNTY,  WEST  VIRGINIA

IN  RE:  THE  CO{JNTY  COMMISSION  PLACED  TODD  SHINGLETON  IN

NOMINATION  FOR  APPOINTMENT  TO THE  M'INERAL  WELLS

PUBLIC  SERVICE  DISTRTCT  BOARD.

-O -R -D -E -R

On this  date, the County  Commission  of  Wood  County,  upon  a motion  made  by David

lair  Couch,  seconded  by James  E. Colombo  and passed,  placed  Todd  Shingleton  in nomination

or appointment  to the Mineral  Wells  Public  Service  District  Board.

The  unexpired  term  will  expire  November  30, 2025.

160

APPROVED:

THE  CO SSION  OF WOOD  COUNTY

Diid  Blair  Co-uch.  President

Jame SSlOner



J ANUARY  30, 2025

IN  THE  COUNTY  COMMISSION  OF  WOOD  COtJNTY,  WEST  VIRGINIA

IN RE:  THE  COUNTY  COMMISSION  DID HEREBY  APPOINT  ERIC
SMITH  TO  SERVE  AS  WOOD  COUNTY  ENGINEER.

Q  .R -D -E -R

On this  date, the County  Commission  of Wood County, upon a motion  made James E.

lombo,  seconded  by David  Blair  Couch  and passed, did hereby APPOINT  Eric Smith  to serve

Wood  County  Engineer.  Mr.  Smith  will  be a contract employee of the Commission  at an

ourly  rate  of  sixty-five  dollars  and zero  cents  ($65.00).

3091

APPROVED:  )

THE  CO  O SSION  OF WOOD  CO

]  /  /  7

J bo  'mmissioner

UNTY



ST  ATE  OF WEST  VIRGINIA

COUNTY  OF WOOD TO  -WIT:

I, Connie  Semones  do solemnly  swear  that  I will  support  the Constitution  of  the United  States,  the

Constitution  of  tlie  State  of  West  Virginia,  and  tliat  l will  faithfully  and  impartially  discharge  tlie  duties  of  the

office  of  Deputy  Assessor,  in and  for  Wood  County,  West  Virginia,  to the  best  of  my  skill  and  judgment,  during

my  continuance  in the  same;  SO HELP  ME  GOD.

this

Subscribed  and  sworn  to.  before  tlie County Commission of Wood C2yim0,:2est Virginia

6' CountyCommissionofWoodCounty



ST  ATE  OF WEST  VIRGINIA

COtJNTY  OF WOOD TO  -WIT:

I, Hadyn  Dudley,  do solenmly  sweai-  tl"iat I will  suppoit  tlie Constitution  of  the United  States,  tlie

Constitution  of  the State  of  West  Virginia,  and that  I will  faitl'ifully  and impaitially  discharge  the duties  of  tlie

office  of  Deputy  Assessor  in and for  Wood  County,  West  Virginia,  to tlie  best  of  my  skill  and  judgment,  during

my  continuance  in the same;  SO HELP  ME  GOD.

}l

.Subscribed  and sworn  to  before  tlie County Commission of Wood !MJ/"'  st Virginia, this
,r,Z,1

County  Commission  of  Wood  County



ST  ATE  OF WEST  VIRGINIA

COUNTY  OF WOOD TO  -WIT:

I, Malcolm  Lanliam  do solemnly  swear  that  I will  support  the Constitution  of  the United  States,  the

Constitution  of  tlie  State  of  West  Virginia,  and that  l will  faitlitully  and impartially  discharge  the  duties  of  the

office  of  Wood  County  Parks  and  Recreation  Co.inmission  in and for  Wood  County,  West  Virginia,  to tlie  best  of

my  skill  and  judgment,  during  my  continuance  in tlie  same;  SO HELP  ME  GOD.

,77/;'  ,[7-7  ,/'a/  '[7
7  ? 1, ,

Subscribed  and  sworn  to,  before  the  County  Commission  of Wood.  County,i'  West  Virginia,

County  Commission  of  Wood  Courity



ST ATE  OF WEST  VIRGINIA

COUNTY  OF WOOD TO  -WIT:

I, Kristina  Harrison  do solemnly  swear  that I will  support  the Constitution  of  the United  States, the

Constitution  of  the State of  West  Virginia,  and that  I will  faithfully  and impartially  discharge  the duties  of  the

office ojDeputy  Assessor,  in and for  Wood  County,  West  Virginia,  to the best  of  my  skill  and judgment,  during

my  continuance  in the same; SO HELP  ME  GOD.

4,,  "l c

Subscribed  and  sworn  to.  before  the County Commission of Wood Cqu4  West

County  Commission  of  Wood  County

Virginia,

J:'.:t  'a'l-l



Check  Register  Report  for  Wood  County  Commission 1

§  s

8747  GLACIER

8748  LOWES

87  49  POYNTERSB

8750  SIRSPEED

GLACIER  MOUNT  AIN

BOTTLED  WATER

LOWE'S  COMPANIES.  INC.

POYNTER'S  BUSINESS

SOLUTIONS

SIR SPEEDY  PRINTING

m
REGULAR 01/28/2025  23.50

REGULAR  01/28/2025

REGULAR  01/28/2025

REGULAR  01/28/2025

356.  1-5

J,491.60

916.42

ASSESSOR'S  VALUATION  Bank  Id  156  Totals 2 787.67

[A',,.z
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Check  Register  Report  for  Wood  County  Commission Il
 ""'  111111111€  a"  j   lillllllllall  II  in  i uii  ii  U  n in  y inti  Rffiffl IgMffl[ """"'  iiia

9041  HARRISTECH HARRIS  TECHNOLOGY

SERVICES

REGULAR 01/28/2025  2..141.10

COMM.CRIMINAL  JUSTICE  FUND  Bank  {d 172  Totals 2 141.10

Report  Totals '! 4 6 8 4 6 . 0 8

Report  Date/  Time:  1/27/2025  3:23:58PM Page  5 of  5



Check  Register  Report  for  Wood  County  Commission I
I

3881  AMERIGAS

3882

3883

3884

3885

3886

3887

3888

3889

3890

3891

3892

3893

3894

3895

3896

3897

3898

3899

ARMSTRONG  GR

ATLANTIC  ES

BILLBAILEY

BLAVOS

CAS  CABLE

DOM}N{ONH

EASTWOOD

FRANKLINF

FRONTIER

HAUL

ITECH

LUBECKVFD

MILLER  CO

MONPOWER

MOUNT  AIN  ST E:

P-WRECKER

PARMAROIL

PARR

am  i  If

AMERIGAS

ARMSTRONG

ATLANTIC  EMERGENCY

SOLUTIONS

BILL  BAILEY  INSURANCE

AGENCY.  INC.

BLAVOS  DIESEL  REPAIR

CAS  CABLE

HOPE  GAS  INC.

EASTWOOD  VOLUNTEER  FIRE

DEPT

FRANKLIN  FIRE

FRONTIER

HAUL  AW  AY  TRASH  LLC

ITECH

LUBECK  VFD

MILLER  COMM[JNICATIONS  IN

MON  POWER

MOUNT  AIN  ST  ATE  ESC

PARKERSBURG  WRECKER

SERVICE

PAR  MAR  OIL  COMPANY

PARR  PUBLIC  SAFTEY

EQUIPMENT

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

01/28/2025  207.52

01- /28/2025

01/28/2025

01/28/2025

01/28/2025

01/28/2025

01/28/2025

01/28/2025

01/28/2025

01/28/2025

40.70

283.35

2,710.00

421.15

816.71

496.01

347.96

[)r

:G4U' 28/12012 <3s,3'2h5
REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

01/28/2025

01/28/2025

01/28/2025

01/28/2025

01/28/2025

01/28/2025

01/28/2025

86.51

227.00

450.27

120.00

85.00

674.43

1,103.80

FIRE  SERVICE  FEE  Bank  Id 120  Totals 8 901.36
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Check  Register  Report  for  Wood  County  Commission
I

3723  AT  &T  MOBILE

3724  WVDTL

' I '  . If '

AT  &T  MOBILITY

m  W@fr44!afll!!1 a4mffffllttfilllf$a  ffl
REGULAR  01/28/2025  320,32

WV  DRUG  TESTING

LABORATORIES-  INC

REGULAR 01 /28/2025 110.00

HOME  CONFINEMENT  Bank  Id 108  Totals 430.32
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Check  Register  Report  for  Wood  County  Commission
I

e  * h z i

179390  AAP

179391

179392

179393

179394

179395

179396

179397

179398

179399

179400

179401

179402

179403

179404

179405

179406

179407

179408

179409

179410

179411

179412

179413

AT  &T  MOBILE

CAS  CABLE

DOMINIONH

EASTON  PR

ELEC  SPECIALT'r

GENEP,ALSA

GLACIER

INSIGHT

JIMMIE  HARPER

JOHNSTONE

LAMP

LIGHTNER

MONPOWER

MURRAY

NOLANS

OPTIMUMB

P-LIBRARY

PARKERSBURG  E

ROCKYTOW

TELESYSTEM

VER!ZONW

WESTBROOK

XEROX

ADV  ANCE  AUTO  PARTS

AT  &T  MOBILITY

CAS  CABLE

HOPE  GAS  {NC.

EASTON  PRINTING  COMPANY

ELECTRONIC  SPECIALTY

COMPANY

GENERAL  SALES  CO.

GLAC{ER  MOtJNT  AIN

BOTTLED  WATER

INSIGHT  PUBLIC  SECTOR  INC

JIMMIE  HARPER

CONSTRUCTION

JOHNSTONE  SUPPLY

LAMP  PESTPROOF

LIGHTNER'S  FRAME  SERV

MON  POWER

MURRAY  SHEET  MET  AL

NOLAN'S  SERVICES  LLC

OPTIMUM  BUSINESS

PARKERSBURG  &  WOOD

CO[JNTY  PUBLIC  LIBRARY

PARKERSBURG  BRIDGE

PARTNERS

ROCKYS  TOWING

TELESYSTEM

VERIZON  WIRELESS

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

REGULAR

WESTBROOK  HEALTH  SERVICE  REGULAR

XEROX  FINANCIAL  SERVICES REGULAR

01/28/2025  7.343.50

01/28/2025

01,"28/2025

01/28/2025

01/28/2025

01/28/2025

0 ip  8/2025

01 /28/2025

01/28/2025

01/28/2025

01/28/2025

01/28/2025

3,761.63

257.38

l00.l3

26iOO

1,014.94

2,278.52

2L50

1,915.39

1,032.00

01/28/202501/28/2025 112.15

01/28/2025

01/28/2025

01 /28/2025

01/28/2025

01/28/12025

01 /28/2025

01/28/2025

01/28/2025

01/28,/2025

4,224.50

154.27

86,77  4.30

4.50

155-00

905.60

81.57

21,250.00

541.46

GENERAL  FUND  Bank  Id 101 Totals 132  , 585.  63
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